

APL-2024-106
New York County Clerk's Index No. 154327/22
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2024-00134

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

GLEN OAKS VILLAGE OWNERS, INC., ROBERT FRIEDRICH,
9-11 MAIDEN, LLC, BAY TERRACE COOPERATIVE
SECTION I, INC. and WARREN SCHRIEBER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– *against* –

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT
OF BUILDINGS, and ERIC A. ULRICH, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Department of Buildings,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
RICHARD ELLENBOGEN, NADIR MAOUI AND
NEW YORKERS FOR AFFORDABLE RELIABLE ENERGY**

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
69 State Street St., Suite 1100E
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-3125
cam@govjustice.org

FRANCIS MENTON
Law Office of Francis Menton
85 Broad Street, 18th floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 627-1796
fmenton@manhattancontrarian.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
AMICI CURIAE	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	9
POINT 1. Local Law 97 and the Climate Act are incon- sistent and irreconcilable and show the Climate Act preempts	11
A. The state agencies themselves recognize a “gap” and the need for “dispatchable emissions-free resources” or “DEFR,” to make the grid function reliably under the Climate Act mandates.....	13
1. The Scoping Plan itself shows the need for DEFR ...	14
2. The New York Independent System Operator (NYISO) has recognized and provided substantial detail as to the need for and characteristics of DEFR.....	15
3. Professor Lindsay Anderson of Cornell University reached similar conclusions at the PSC-sponsored conference	17
B. No sufficient DEFR exists or can be deployed at scale in time to meet the simultaneous 2030 mandates of the Climate Act and Local Law 97.....	18
1. Nuclear generation cannot be deployed in the rele- vant time frame and is also blocked by New York’s regulatory environment	18

2. Green hydrogen is technically and economically infeasible as the DEFR and cannot possibly be built at scale in any relevant time frame	20
3. Batteries are totally infeasible as the DEFR due to high cost and insufficient storage capability	26
C. Local Law97 places the City on track to increase its greenhouse gas emissions	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 NY2d 99 (1983).....	10
 STATUTES	
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 280-320.3.2(9).....	5
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 280-320.3.1.1(1).....	29
N.Y.C. Local Law 97	<i>passim</i>
New York State Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, L. 2019, ch. 106	<i>passim</i>
Public Service Law § 66-p(2)	6
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
1 RCNY § 103-14(d)(3)(ii)	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Appendix G: Integration Analysis Technical Supplement New York State Climate Action Climate Council Scoping Plan</i> (December 2022), https://climate.ny.gov/resources/scoping-plan/-/media/pro- ject/climate/files/Appendix-G.pdf	15,21
<i>Dispatchable Emission-Free Resources (DEFERs)</i> (December 11, 2023), https://dps.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2023/12/zero-by- 2040-tech-conference-presentations-day-1.pdf#page=5	16
<i>Don't Do It! Report to New York Co-op and Condo Boards and Trade Associations On Local Law 97 Conversion To Electric Heat</i> (July 8, 2024), https://pragmaticenvironmentalistofnewyork.blog/wp-con- tent/uploads/2024/07/report-to-trade-assocs-v8-070724.pdf ..	2

<i>eGRID Summary Tables 2022</i> (January 30, 2024), egrid2022 summary tables.pdf (epa.gov)	30
<i>Fortescue Canada Puts H2 Project on Hold</i> (October 24, 2024), https://www.pv-magazine-australia.com/2024/10/24/fortescue-canada-puts-h2-project-on-hold/	24
<i>Green Hydrogen to Undercut Gray Sibling by End of Decade</i> (August 9, 2023), https://about.bnef.com/blog/green-hydrogen-to-undercut-gray-sibling-by-end-of-decade/	22
<i>Hopes for Green Hydrogen Fading as Energy Giant Origin Walks Away from Flagship Project</i> (October 3, 2024), https://www.abc.net.au/news/2024-10-03/energy-giant-origin-walks-away-from-green-hydrogen/104429206	24
<i>Letter to Michelle Phillips, Secretary to the New York State Public Service Commission</i> (November 27, 2024), https://www.cleanpathny.com/sites/g/files/ujy-whv376/files/2024-11/NYSERDA%20Notice%20of%20CPNY%20Mutual%20Termination.pdf	31
<i>Natural Gas: Data: Henry Hub Natural Gas Spot Price</i> (December 2024), https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/hist/rngwhhdm.htm	22
<i>New York Green Hydrogen Facility</i> , https://www.airproducts.com/energy-transition/new-york-green-hydrogen-facility	24
<i>New York State Profile and Energy Estimates</i> (December 31, 2023), https://www.eia.gov/state/analysis.php?sid=NY	7
<i>New York’s Scoping Plan</i> (December 2022), https://climate.ny.gov/resources/scoping-plan/	12,21,26
<i>News Surfaces that Suggests Plug Power Pulling Out of WNY STAMP</i> (October 18, 2024), https://www.thebatavian.com/howard-owens/news-surfaces-	

<u>that-suggests-plug-power-pulling-out-of-wny-stamp/641208</u>	25
<i>PM Says Clean Energy Ambitions On Track Despite Fortescue Green Hydrogen Pivot</i> (July 19, 2024), <u>https://www.pv-magazine-australia.com/2024/07/19/pm-says-clean-energy-ambitions-on-track-despite-fortescue-green-hydrogen-pivot/</u>	23
<i>PSC Announces Initiative to Leverage New Clean Energy Technologies for a Zero-Emissions Electric Grid</i> (May 18, 2023), <u>https://dps.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2023/05/pr23052.pdf</u>	15
<i>Sale Plans Put End to Fortescue Green Hydrogen Project</i> (November 18, 2024), <u>https://www.pv-magazine-australia.com/2024/11/18/sale-plans-put-end-to-fortescue-green-hydrogen-project/</u>	24
<i>Zero by 2040 Technical Conference Day 1, Part 1</i> (December 11, 2023), <u>https://youtu.be/H8cDf0bRetQ?t=1152</u>	16
<i>Zero by 2040 Technical Conference Day 1, Part 1: Gap Characterization</i> (December 11, 2023), <u>https://youtu.be/H8cDf0bRetQ?t=1653</u>	17
